Eileen B. Sondag

Eileen B. Sondag, 78, of Council Bluffs, died March 10 at her home following a sudden illness.

A native of Panama, Mrs. Sondag moved to Council Bluffs from Atlantic 38 years ago. She worked for Connolly Drug for 25 years and was a member of Holy Family Church and



Sondag

Rosary Society, the St. Martin DePorres Society, Mercy Hospital Volunteers and the Holy Family Quilting Club.

She is preceded in death by her

husband Leonard F.

Survivors include two daughters, Pat Mortensen of Lampe, Mo., and Judy Holder of Council Bluffs; a son, Donald of Council Bluffs; two sisters, Helen Herkenrath of Portsmouth and Bernita Powers of Harlan; 13 grandchildren and eight great-grandchildren.

Wake service will be at 7 p.m. Sunday at Holy Family Church. Funeral Mass will be 10:30 a.m. Monday at the church with the Rev. Ken Gross officiating. Burial will be at St. Joseph Cemetery.

Memorials may be offered to the church or St. Albert Schools. Beem Belford Funeral Home in charge of

services.